Basic Training & Beyond

Day-One:
Is this right for me?
Getting started.
The business of the small firm.
Managing risk.



Day-Two

Client relations.

Productivity & technology.

Marketing.



A wide-lens look before we
get into the weeds

1,352,027 US licensed attorneys
182,290 1n New York State
189,532 1n California
119,033 1n the DC Bar
95,437 1n Texas

107,010 1n Florida






Small firm lawyers (10-12% of 119,000+ lawyers) have generated
nearly half of the docketed bar complaints annually

Chal‘t V TypE Df PraCtICE The Disfrict of 'C.DII_JIT'IIJi-'_'i

Office of Disciplinary Counsel

But it dropped to
35% in 2024

If you are a small firm lawyer in DC, you have a target on your back for a
disciplinary complaint



Where DC Bar members are licensed

Top § States (based on Primary Mailing Address) Top 2 Countries

30475

19712

18640

Top 10 Other Jurisdictions Where Members Are Licensed




Recent Challenges to Mandatory State Bar

Associations
Since the U.5. Supreme Court's 2018 decision in Janus v. A uncil 31,
ich found that public sec ( s to workers without their
t. nine state bar a ' allenges to

Click any state to see more information

B Open challenges [[Closed challenges [[JMandatory bar, no challenges
[ |Bar membership not mandatory

Source: Law360 analysis (as of August 2023) "?[-a LAW360 | Pulse




Is small firm law for me?

It’s a challenging economy
It’s a tough profession
Competition is intense

Expect an abundance of
challenge & adventure



2025 Honesty and Ethics of Professions Ratings

Pl ou would rate rand ethic: dards of people in these



https://news.gallup.com/poll/655106/americans-ratings-professions-stay-historically-low.aspx
https://news.gallup.com/poll/655106/americans-ratings-professions-stay-historically-low.aspx
https://news.gallup.com/poll/655106/americans-ratings-professions-stay-historically-low.aspx
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https://moneywise.com/a/ch-b/the-most-dishonest-profession/p-18
https://moneywise.com/a/ch-b/the-most-dishonest-profession/p-18
https://moneywise.com/a/ch-b/the-most-dishonest-profession/p-18
https://moneywise.com/a/ch-b/the-most-dishonest-profession/p-18
https://moneywise.com/a/ch-b/the-most-dishonest-profession/p-18
https://moneywise.com/a/ch-b/the-most-dishonest-profession/p-18
https://moneywise.com/a/ch-b/the-most-dishonest-profession/p-18

Trend in Perceived Contribution

% saying each group contributes “alot” to soclety’s
well-being

w2013

Contribution to

Teachers

society’s well-

doctors
°
e I l lg Scientists
Engineers
Clergy
Artists

Journalists

Business
EXECs

We are last ->

Lawyers

PEW RESEARCH CENTER




Did you know a pro bono lawyer uncovered

the robo-signing scam during the mortgage

Crisis?



http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/foreclosure_attorney_wins_prize_for_uncovering_robosigning
http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/foreclosure_attorney_wins_prize_for_uncovering_robosigning
http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/foreclosure_attorney_wins_prize_for_uncovering_robosigning
http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/foreclosure_attorney_wins_prize_for_uncovering_robosigning
http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/foreclosure_attorney_wins_prize_for_uncovering_robosigning

The pressures on the profession

Client pressures
to be more efficient & affordable

Market pressures in competition for our clients



https://www.law.com/americanlawyer/2021/01/15/rate-pressure-and-rising-expenses-are-expected-to-challenge-firms-in-2021/
http://www.legalzoom.com/

14



legal zoom-

Starting Your Business Running Your Business - Wills & Trusts Personal & Family v

Welcome. Legal help is here.

How may we assist you?

i e
f

Business Formation > Wills & Trusts > Intellectual Property >  Speak with an Attorney >
LLC - Corporation Last Will & Testament - Living Trust Trademarks - Patents - Copyrights Attorney Directory
CELEBRATE NATIONAL Download our Business Startup Kit to

SMALL anEfNESS help your business thrive. GET THE KIT

3 ebooks + 20 special offers



Want to know how the legal profession
“created” LegalZoom?
Read its S-1 filed June 4, 2021:

As filed with the Securities and Exchange

Washington, D

FORM S
REGISTRATION STATEMENT

Delaware
ate or other juri 1
rporation or arga ) C ‘ade Number)

alevard, 11tk Floor
rui

(Address, including

(Name, add:



https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001286139/000119312521182939/d146270ds1.htm
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/0001286139/000119312521182939/d146270ds1.htm

LegalZoom receives ABS status in AZ

Axion opens “reimagined law firm” in AZ
KPMG gets ABS status in AZ.



https://www.reuters.com/legal/legalindustry/legalzoom-gets-arizona-approval-alternative-legal-biz-structure-2021-10-01/
https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/review?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:54a97c81-8b13-3db3-a4ce-4f37a5fe11fd
https://www.lawnext.com/2025/02/breaking-kpmg-becomes-first-of-big-four-to-practice-law-in-u-s-as-arizona-approves-its-abs-license.html

s Amazon a competitor?

amazon Brand Registry Transparency Project Zero IP Accelerator Progress Report
g S |

Contact us Get started

amazon |PAccelerator

Protect your
intellectual property

Amazon IP Accelerator helps businesses more quickly
obtain intellectual property (IP) rights and brand
protection in Amazon's stores.

Get started




trust
cowill

Products + Pricing Learn

Estate planning

made easy.

With plans starting at $39, we've got something for everyone. See

what's right for you.

w Trustpilot



https://trustandwill.com/

DIY Platform ‘Hello Divorce’ Raises S2M
To Fuel National Expansion

Schedule Free Strategy Call I

hellodivorce.

Divorce doesn’t have to be
complicated or expensive.



https://www.lawsitesblog.com/2021/07/diy-platform-hello-divorce-raises-2m-to-fuel-national-expansion.html
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Attorney Time by the Hour
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Utah Law on Call

Utah Law on Call is a service from Northwest that provides instant

jal advi = o 1 S ionists.

a month.

Need a legal matter resolved as well? Our Utah Law on Call clients
also eply discounted rates for full-blown legal work from our
team of licensed Utah attorneys. This incluc egal work in the areas

of business, end of life planning, real estate, and much more.

OFFICE OF LEGAL
SERVICES INNOVATION

REGULATED

-
AN OFFICE OF THE
UTAH SUPREME COURT

For more information or to file a complaint,

[:I:'..'l-'.r:- wisil sandbox. utcourts pov



https://utahinnovationoffice.org/

all ATRT = 4:57 AM v 97% (wmm)
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/ @inspiredcat

"In a breakdown of loneliness and
social support rates by profession,
legal practice was the loneliest kind
of work . .. [t]his is perhaps not
surprising, given the known high
prevalence of depression among
lawyers."

America’s Loneliest Workers, According
to Research
gle]Xelge

Tweet your reply

L°J @ L =



America’s Loneliest Workers

Lawyering is the most stressful job in America



https://hbr.org/2018/03/americas-loneliest-workers-according-to-research
https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/review?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:d5a0d82a-e9d8-3839-9460-8c1f821013e3

But lawyers can be happy when:

We are autonomous
We are masters of our world

We are connected and have a sense of belonging



Demand for small firm services is

and will be at an all time high

The challenge for the small firm lawyer is to:

Find the right problems
&
Get paid for solving them


https://www.americanbar.org/groups/business_law/publications/blt/2020/04/civil-needs-unmet/
https://www.americanbar.org/groups/business_law/publications/blt/2020/04/civil-needs-unmet/
https://www.americanbar.org/groups/business_law/publications/blt/2020/04/civil-needs-unmet/

How do you
respond to a
prospective
client who
shows up
with this?
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Clio Legal Trends Report 2025
Clio Legal Trends Report 2024
Clio Legal Trends Report 2023
Clio Legal Trends Report 2022
Clio Legal Trends Report 2021
Clio Legal Trends Report 2020
Clio Legal Trends Report 2019



https://districtofcolumbiabar-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/dmills_dcbar_org/EfvIsbCnYYdIgujwkLrqUo4B1pW-iHiRmL6uq_WWNqP_gQ?e=0DEGZ8
https://districtofcolumbiabar-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/dmills_dcbar_org/EVS8j2aVQEFIty2S4CIhcZoBphsqbswLDQOLFXm8XQIyhQ?e=NoTVFZ
https://www.clio.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/2023-LegalTrends-Report.pdf
https://www.clio.com/resources/legal-trends/
https://www.clio.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/08/2020-Legal-Trends-Report.pdf
https://www.clio.com/resources/legal-trends/2019-report/read-online/

' mycase Product ~  FirmType ~  Pricing Why MyCase  Resources Support | Login

Benchmark Report: How Work

Gets Done 1n Law Firms

By Nicole Black

MyCase Reports by Nicole Black



https://www.mycase.com/guides/benchmark-report-how-work-gets-done-in-law-firms/
https://www.mycase.com/guides/benchmark-report-how-work-gets-done-in-law-firms/
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/membership/membership-benefits/practice-resources
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/membership/membership-benefits/practice-resources
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/membership/membership-benefits/practice-resources

Thomson Reuters Institute

20272 State of

US Small Law Firms

Cause for cautious optimism



https://districtofcolumbiabar-my.sharepoint.com/personal/dmills_dcbar_org/Documents/My%20Documents/DMM/Thomson%20Reuters%20Institute%20ABA%20Firm%20Reports/State-of-Small-Law-Firms-2022.pdf
https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/review?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:fdd60d54-14ec-3765-9fb7-ce9e867e2987

FEATURES SOLUTIONS INTEGRATIONS

LAawPAY

ClientCredit

ClientCredit is a “Buy Now, Pay Later™ {(ENPL solution) designed
specifically for the legal industry and is exclusively available

through LawPay. With ClientCredit, you receive the full invoiced
amount at the start of an engagement, while still offering clients

the option to pay for their legal fees in installments.

MEMEBER PROGRAMS SUPPORT ABOUT

Payment Method

CARD ECHECK (&) PAY LATER

« CLIENTCREDIT + affirm)

For your convenience, we want to offer the latest and most reliable lending option
available. Click below to securely complete your payment. It's quick and easy, and
you'll get a real-time decision

Start by entering your full name:

First Name Last Name



https://www.lawpay.com/features/clientcredit
https://www.lawpay.com/features/clientcredit

Characteristics

Are you empathetic?
Can you listen & observe?

Can you make the complex
understandable?

Can you maintain boundaries?



The 6 Predominant Lawyer
Personality Traits

Percentile

Skepticism Autonomy  Abst. Thinking  Urgency Resilience Sociability

Personality Traits

B General Public (50th Percentile)
M Lawyers

From the research of Larry Richard, Ph.D.

Herding Cats — The Lawyer Personality Revealed Dr. Larry Richard / LawyerBrain.com



http://www.lawyerbrain.com/
https://districtofcolumbiabar-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/dmills_dcbar_org/EYvHaMm9hFNBs1ITU-vh8t8B_TNi53eOgy9K9tAAdtDnrw?e=MSYJPT
https://districtofcolumbiabar-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/dmills_dcbar_org/EYvHaMm9hFNBs1ITU-vh8t8B_TNi53eOgy9K9tAAdtDnrw?e=MSYJPT
https://districtofcolumbiabar-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/dmills_dcbar_org/EYvHaMm9hFNBs1ITU-vh8t8B_TNi53eOgy9K9tAAdtDnrw?e=MSYJPT

Small firm lawyers need high EQ
(emotional intelligence)

What does high EQ look like?



High EQ Qualities

You are optimistic.

You are not a
perfectionist.

You can balance work
and play.

You embrace change.

You are not easily
distracted.

You are empathetic.

You know your
strengths &
weaknesses.

You are self-
motivated.

You don’t dwell in
the past.

You take care of
yourself.

You set boundaries.



You cannot impact a
feeling with a fact,

VYo can ovly impact a
feeling with another
feeling,



A great
resource to
develop good

decision making




Characteristics of the successful
small firm lawyer

Are you an idea person & a detail person?
Can you work a room? Can you close?
Can you screen & talk about money?
Can you be selective about clients & cases?

Are you a life-long learner?



WHAT PEOPLE THINK EMPATHY IS

earthbound madness

Feeling somry for someone

WHAT EMPATHY ACTUALLY IS

Sensing other peoples emotions
* Imagining how someone feels
| 'l"'\._‘ @ Imagine what someone is thinking
| @ Mirroring someone’s feelings
& Identify how a person is feeling
# Understanding another person's feelings
@8 Seeing things from another point of view
) Really listening to what others have to say
Feeling overwhelmed by others tragedy




Empathy vs Sympathy

This video of Brene Brown explains the difference.
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1Evwgu369Jw

Perspive taking - ability to take
the perspective of another person,



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1Evwgu369Jw

An empathetic person
is not afraid to be vulnerable

Here’s a talk by Brene Brown on
the



https://www.ted.com/talks/brene_brown_on_vulnerability?language=en

If you have
clients who
have suffered
trauma,

this is a
resource to
understand how
trauma

affects a person

e BODY
KEEPS e SCORE




van der Kolk on YouTube



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=iTefkqYQz8g

The small firm focus

When we are licensed to solve the problems of others,

it is best that our focus be narrow.

There is less challenge and risk

in a narrowly focused small firm.
We are expert & efficient at solving our client’s problem.

Our marketing initiative is better directed and more
successful.



WHAT
YOU LOVE

HAPPY BUT JUST A
POOR @ DREAM
WHAT WHAT

YOU'RE | Rcisu PAYS
GOODAT = % WELL




Necessary skills

Active listener
Ability to negotiate
Effective writer
Good speaker
Ability to adapt
Quick study

Solution oriented



We are regulated

We must comply with the DC Rules of Professional Conduct;
And the rules of any other jurisdiction where we are barred;
And other codes, regulations and court rules;

And not become paralyzed by regulation.



https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/legal-ethics/ethics-advice

We are DC Rule focused here

If you practice in another jurisdiction,
it may be different there.

For example:

DC Rule & — marketing
— client financial help
— non-lawyer equity partner

— confidences & secrets


https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Information-About-Legal-Services/Communications-Concerning-a-Lawyer%E2%80%99s-Services
https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Information-About-Legal-Services/Firm-Names-and-Letterheads
https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Conflict-of-Interest-Specific-Rules
https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Law-Firms-and-Associations/Professional-Independence-of-a-Lawyer
https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Confidentiality-of-Information

Getting started

What's the problem you solve?
Why should a prospective client bring you into their life?

What are the skill sets you need to attract and solve the
problem of your ideal client?

Are these the same skill sets?



Because that is what people remember

Less can be more

The words you speak become the house you live in.
- Hafiz

50


https://www.mclellanmarketing.com/2007/01/60_ticks_market_3.html

Firm name
Rule 7.5 & 7.1
Avoid implying that you are more than you are

Using Firm is acceptable

Be cautious of and test drive the unique name


https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Ethics-Opinions-210-Present/Ethics-Opinion-332

Uniqgue name example: The Ipseity Firm

lpseity, from the Latin word ipse, meaning “itself”
“Ipseity reminds me of my core self,
the me beneath all layers of adaptation & personality,
and that’s why | choose Ipseity Law for the

name of my small firm.”



The entity question

Know why you need an entity

Sole proprietor is an option
See Choosing the Business Entity in the e-Manual
Sole proprietors, partners & self-employed
persons pay



https://lawyerist.com/news-articles/law-firm-business-entity/
https://dlcp.dc.gov/
https://dlcp.dc.gov/
https://dlcp.dc.gov/
http://www.irs.gov/Businesses/Small-Businesses-&-Self-Employed/Estimated-Taxes

DC FAQ on professional entities

What are professional corporations (PCs) & limited liability companies (PLLCs)?

The term “professional service” means any type of personal service to the public which may be lawfully rendered only pursuant to
a license and which by law, custom, standards of professional conduct or practice in the District of Columbia, before December 10,
1971, could not be rendered by a corporation, including without limitation the services performed by certified public accountants,
attorneys, architects, practitioners of the healing arts, dentists, optometrists, podiatrists, and professional engineers.

Professional Corporations must have “P.C." or “Professional Corporation” or “Chartered” as a part of their name.
Professional LLCs must have “PLLC" or "Professional Limited Liability Company” as a part of their name.

What are acceptable purposes for professional corporations or LLCs?
A professional corporation may be organized solely to render professional services through its shareholders, directors, officers,
employees, or agents who are themselves duly licensed to render the particular service and to render service ancillary thereto.

A professional corporation may employ persons, who are not licensed, but such persons shall not perform professional services;

and no license shall be required of any person who is employed by a professional corporation to perform services for which no
license is otherwise required.



https://dlcp.dc.gov/page/business-registration-faqs

Your firm will need an EIN

You will need an EIN to open your firm’s
business checking account
Avoid putting your SSN on a 1099 form

More iIs in the e-Manual



http://www.irs.gov/Businesses/Small-Businesses-&-Self-Employed/Apply-for-an-Employer-Identification-Number-(EIN)-Online
https://www.irs.gov/uac/newsroom/understanding-employee-vs-contractor-designation

Doing business in DC

Law firms do not need a business license
from DC DLCP

You may need to file the FR 500 (e-Manual)

More information about the FR500 is here



https://dcra.dc.gov/node/1408686
https://otr.cfo.dc.gov/page/new-business-registration

Do you need an office in DC?

DC Rules do not require it

Be careful about an office in a jurisdiction

where you are not barred

See e-Manual for more information
The office should be client-focused

Is client data safe & secure?



Avoiding UPL

bars a DC Bar member from the
unauthorized practice of law in another jurisdiction

Every jurisdiction has its own , regulation
or code provision

See e-Manual - Avoiding the Unauthorized
Practice of Law


https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Law-Firms-and-Associations/Unauthorized-Practice
https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/2017-07/DCCA%20Rule%2049%20Unauthorized%20Practice%20of%20Law.pdf
http://sociallyawkwardlaw.com/minnesota-upl-decision/

ABA Legal Ethics Opinion 495
Lawyers Working Remotely - 12/16/20

“The Committee’s opinion is that, in the absence of a local jurisdiction’s
finding that the activity constitutes the unauthorized practice of law, a
awyer may practice the law authorized by the lawyer’s licensing
jurisdiction for clients of that jurisdiction, while physically located in a
jurisdiction where the lawyer is not licensed if the lawyer does not hold
out the lawyer’s presence or availability to perform legal services in the
local jurisdiction or actually provide legal services for matters subject to
the local jurisdiction, unless otherwise authorized.”



https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/review?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:7a2eacda-7b2e-39c0-a485-1708fb252fcb

ABOUT US OUR TEAM PRACTICES I I W G

HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANMNIS LLP

Avoiding Unauthorized Practice Of
Law In Remote Work

August 05, 2021
Share: O = &

B Download

Amy Richardson and Lauren Snyder published the article “Avoiding Unauthorized
Practice of Law in Remote Work™ in Law360 today.

by Hope Todd, DC Bar Legal Ethics Counsel,
November/December Washington Lawyer


http://www.hwglaw.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/Avoiding-Unauthorized-Practice-Of-Law-In-Remote-Work.pdf
https://mdcourts.gov/data/opinions/coa/2022/9a20ag.pdf
https://washingtonlawyer.dcbar.org/novemberdecember2022/index.php#/p/44

CARR/

WORKPLACES

Bethesda Georgetown
4800 Hampden Lane 1050 30th Street MW
Washington, Di
jethesda, MD

King Street Station
Capitol Hill 1800 Diagonal Road
100 New Jersey Ave NW uite 600

Alexandria

K Street
City Center 1717 K Street NW
1325 G Street NW Suite 900
Suite 500 Washingtan, D
Washington, D(

Old Town

Clarendon S00 Mantgomery Street

3033 Wilson Boulevard Suite 400
Suite 700 Alexandria, VA
Arl ngton WA

Pennsylvania Avenue
Duke Street 07 Pennsylvania Ave

A Ty hiVA
o LIRS SEresd a i

Alexandria, VA

Dupont

1101 Connectcut Ave MW Reston Town Center
Suite 450 1818 Library Street
Washingtan, DC Suite 500

Reston, WA

Friendship Heights

nsin Avenue Rosslyn

Plus 10 additional locations found across the United States.

Learn more at

Canitol Hill




Engage with
customers on
Google for free

1 a Google My Business account, you get more than a



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AYNjDMeXXf0
https://www.google.com/business/
https://www.forbes.com/sites/forbesagencycouncil/2022/01/19/google-my-business-whats-changing-and-whats-not-in-2022/?sh=7c4f47cd472e

Things are changing in NY & NJ

The slow death of the NY brick & mortar office for
EYAERS



https://districtofcolumbiabar-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/dmills_dcbar_org/EWmEmHAJPdhLsz0mD4QyhAIBSdg7Y12bABBmgl1F5LAX5Q?e=LCKvvG
https://districtofcolumbiabar-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/dmills_dcbar_org/EWmEmHAJPdhLsz0mD4QyhAIBSdg7Y12bABBmgl1F5LAX5Q?e=LCKvvG

Carr WorkPlaces
Clio, MyCase, Smokeball, Rocket Matter, Cosolex
TimeSolv
Fastcase
USI Affinity


https://www.dcbar.org/membership/member-benefits/

OFFIGE & AETAL
LEASING
u ik

Office Services Inc.
1629 K Street NW Suite 300
Washington, DC
pA00[0]3


https://osioffices.com/

@lje lllaﬁl]mgtun 1]]05t

n Darkne

Downtown D.C.’s struggles
mount as many workers

remain remote

1
/g‘ By Paul Schwartzman
Sl

Januar y 27,2023 at 12:22 p.m. EST



https://districtofcolumbiabar-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/dmills_dcbar_org/EbfV09xKrK1AkHnd69uQlu0ButnW6Y2m6NUJN1GqjEK04g?e=NGZPcs

The law firm business plan

Planning gives your focus, control, & direction
You will have an edge over the competition
You will think about your law enterprise as a system
Planning reduces risk & increases reward
See the e-Manual for more information.

Watch your email for our PMAS Resources



Here is why the plan is essential

It raises issues you will not have considered
It helps you to think like an entrepreneur

It puts you in your ideal client’s



http://www.business2community.com/consumer-marketing/six-stages-consumer-buying-process-market-0811565#IhqIKcTRrW3J0ipv.97

Write a plan with your prospective partners




Build your network

Small firm support systems are important
Networking events & groups are vital
Mentoring can result
Referral networks are created
Resources are located
Informal groups, voluntary bars &

And social media are some of the possibilities


https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/communities

Networking Opportunities

Law is a relationship business

November 19, 2025 - Still Standing: The Strength to Stay Grounded and Keep Going During

Uncertain Times

2"d Friday at Fireworks Pizza, 2350 Clarendon Blvd. (Clarendon
Metro) in Arlington at 12:30 pm. RSVP
to

Date & location varies, Bethesda at Noon. RSVP to Inna Brady


https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/practice-management-advisory-service/courses-and-trainings/small-firm-lunch-and-learn-series
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/practice-management-advisory-service/courses-and-trainings/small-firm-lunch-and-learn-series/past-lunch-and-learn-programs
mailto:steven@stevenkriegerlaw.com
mailto:innabrady@iblawfirm.com

The business of the small firm

Fees & getting paid
Handling money
Management
Getting help

Handling client data



Fees

How will you price your service?

says it must be reasonable

So you can profit, know what a productive hour is worth —
More in the e-Manual
Ask for the 168 hour time management spreadsheet
Time & effort are not necessarily value.

The client values the result.


https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Fees

Covington's Eric Holder Bills at $2,295 Hourly,
New Legal Services Contract Shows

al im At

By Mike Scarcella ~ April 16,2021 at 02:19 PM

Lawyer David Boies bills $1,950 per hour,

DEBRA CASSENS WEISS

court filing says

About Legal Fees

A court filing seeking legal fees in privacy litigation against

SERVICES & ISSUES WE TRY TO BE AS AFFORDABLE AS POSSIBLE.

LEGAL FEES

All of our clients start with an initial phone consultation with an attorney. During your phone Google indicates that one of the p]'c'ljlll'iﬁ:ﬂl lavwvers—David Boies

consultation, we will provide you legal advice regarding your tenancy issues in the District of . . 21 ac
_ l e e o —is making $1,950 per hour.
Columbia. If you are interested in a consultation, please contact our office to submit a request. We

charge $75 for consultations, for a call of up to 45 minutes. The hourly rate is revealed in a June 3 motion seeking more

. ) _ _ - than §1 million for legal fees and costs incurred by plaintiffs in
Our regular hourly rate is $96.60 per hour for all other services, excluding most TOPA cases. = :
pursuing a sanctions motion against Google, Reuters reports.
We can discuss with you whether your landlord may be required to pay your legal fees if you are

successful with your claims. If you have a strong claim for money damages against your landlord, we A ]“dge had allowed the pla[ntlﬁs’ to seek fees and costs after

may be willing to take your case on contingency. concluding that Google committed discovery misconduct, partly

) B ) o ) ) by concealing key data and employees from the plaintiffs.
Call us at (202) 681-6871, or e-mail us at admin [at] dctenants.com, if you think we can be : ‘ :
helpful! Boies, 81, is the chairman and a managing partner at Boies

Schiller Flexner. His hourly rate is still below that of Neal K.

Katyal, a partner at Hogan Lovells and a former U.S. acting

David Boies is the chairman and a managing

solicitor general, who bills $2,465 per hour, according to a filing
partner at Boies Schiller Flexner. Photo by

Kathy Anderson//ABA Journal.

in a bankruptcy case.

Some lawyers at Covington & Burling also make more money,
according to a Department of Justice court filing. It shows that

senior partners there bill up to $2,500 per hour, Reuters reports in another storv.

The privacy suit alleges that Google collected information from internet users when they use its incognito

D.C. TENANTS' RIGHTS CENTER, 1115 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE NW SUITE 300, WASHINGTON, DC, 20005, UNITED

web browsing.

CTATIC 7M1 £04 £074 ANMIMASRATOMAMTE FA AL

Other plaintiffs firms in the case are Susman Godfrey and Morgan & Morgan.

T]"Iﬂ Fad s | =) If( RI-'.-TH'JS 11 I’:."l.-h'.f.rf?



Rates from Clio Legal Tren

CALIFORNIA

COLORADO

CONNECTICUT

DELAWARE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FLORIDA

GEORGIA

HAWAII

INDIANA

IOWA

KENTUCKY

LOUISIANA

:
3
g

MICHIGAN

Hourly rates

Lawyer

Meon-lawyer

Firm

$246
$300
$271
$287
$391
$302
$384
$462
$423
$335
$340
$312
$254
$267
$349
$278
$292
$236
$266
$318
$344
$236

$294

§143
$178
$144
$168
$234
$169
$209
$207
$201
$183
$193
$164
$166
§141
$200
$174
$168
$158
$113
$249
$214
$181

$138

$233
$272
$252
$261
$360
$279
$347
$427
$391
$304
$315
$293
$241
$249
$328
$264
$277
$227
$244
$305
$322
$229

5269

$163
$175
$167
$168
$208
$165
$197
$184
$206
$179
$202
$148
$188
$153
$197
$189
$187
$177
$125
$228
$204
$179
$148

2024

Srare

MONTANA
NORTH CAROLINA
NORTH DAKOTA
MNEBRASKA

NEW HAMPSHIRE
NEW JERSEY
NEW MEXICO
NEVADA

NEW YORK
OHIO
OKLAHOMA
OREGON
PENNSYLVANIA
RHODE ISLAND
SOUTH CAROLINA
SOUTH DAKOTA
TEMNESSEE
TEXAS

UTAH

VERMONT
VIRGINIA
WASHINGTON

WEST VIRGINIA

ds Reports

$220
$271
$266
$251
$281
$329
$237
$301
$374
$255
$242
$267
$288
$303
$256
$237
$260
$308
$271
$327
$251
$290
$269




HOURLY RATES BY STATE

Law Firms Lawyers MNon-lawyers State Law Firms Lawyers Mon-lawyers
$195 $208 $115 NC $229 254 $132
$229 242 $152 ND 231 253 £145
$242 $266 $154 NE 217 $218 $212
$313 $344 $186 NH 230 248 $145

236 $261 $142 NJ 25 $306
$314 $342 $196 NM 219 $242
$365 $392 NV 28 $311
$308 $344 : NY 339 $358

$264 OH 212 $224

$262 286 OK 218 235

Clio Legal Trends Report 2023 $193 OR $255

$218 2 PA 272 $288
RI 234 240
SC
SD
™
™
ut
VA

VT



https://www.clio.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/2023-LegalTrends-Report.pdf

Clio Legal Trends Report
2022

HOURLY RATES BY STATE

Mon-lawyers
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$140
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https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/track?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:f68e3dbb-fcc8-3f31-b46d-7745d0ab78b1
https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/track?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:f68e3dbb-fcc8-3f31-b46d-7745d0ab78b1

HOURLY RATES BY STATE

Law Firms Lawyers Non-lawyers State Law Firms Lawyers Non-lawyers

$206 $105 NC $231 $255 $13

ND

$315

$264

%124
$117
$160
$131
$148
$130 $218 $235

$301



https://www.clio.com/resources/legal-trends/

Productive hour calculation

Monthly expenses X 12
S5k professional, S5k personal X 12 = $120,000.00

$120k / 50 weeks = $2400.00
$2400 / 5 days = $480.00

$480 / 3 productive hours each day = $160.00
(/ = divide)

79



Incorporating profit

$160.00 + $90 profit = $250.00 hourly rate
$250.00 X 3 productive hours a day = $750.00
$750.00 X 5 days = $3750.00
$3750.00 X 50 weeks = $187,500.00

$187,500 - $120,000 = $67,500.00 profit

80



Revenue — Expense = Profit

When the small firm does not intend to profit,
it is simply surfing cash flow.
Here is how to know when you are profiting:

Total Fixed Cost / (Matter Price — Cost) = Matters
needed to break even

S5000 Fixed Cost (month) / (S1000 - S750) = 20
matters a month to break even



Revenue — Expense = Profit

Compare to a firm with more margin in the formula

S5000 Fixed Cost (month) / (52500 - S750) = 3 matters a month to break
even



How do you know the market?
Rule 1.5(a)(3)

Bar associations cannot tell you

Experienced lawyers & Clio reporis are the
best sources

The USAQ'’s Fitzpatrick matrix is here

Above the Law accounts



https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Fees
https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Fees
https://www.clio.com/resources/legal-trends/2020-report/
https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/page/file/1189846/download
https://abovethelaw.com/tag/billing-rates/

THe FirzeaTRICK MATRIX
Hourly Rates ($) for Legal Fees for Complex Federal Litigation in the District of Columbia

DC US Attorney’s Office Fitzpatrick Matrix

Years Exp.
/ Billing Yr.

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

736 | 760 | 807
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https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/media/1353286/dl?inline
https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/media/1353286/dl?inline
https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/media/1353286/dl?inline

The best business model
for getting paid




The works for the small firm

No inventory
Nothing perishable

Get paid up front


https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/05/29/AR2009052903736.html

Charging for the initial consultation

il
GARNER
LAW

SERVICE

Family Law (Custody/Child Support/Divorce) Consultation - 1 hour (By Phone) —
$300.00 SELECT

SELECT



http://garnerlawpllc.com/about/attorneys/

The fee agreement

A plan for solving your client’s problem

A plan for getting paid

requires a writing covering the
scope, fee & expenses

A contingent fee “agreement” is required as is a
written statement of the outcome -



https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Fees
https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Fees

The best practice

Create a client-friendly contract that complies with
Rule 1.5 and (when necessary)

Address other important issues like how you will
communicate, what is expected of the client &
what happens to the file

The e-Manual covers other terms

Request sample forms at



https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Safekeeping-Property
mailto:PMAS@dcbar.org

Limited Scope Opportunity

D.C. Superior Court has issued

allowing limited appearances in these divisions:
Civil
Probate
Tax
Family
Domestic Violence

See more in the e-Manual for forms.


https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/2017-03/14-10-Limited-Appearances-in-Civil-Probate-Tax-Family-and-DV-Supersedes-08-02_11-07_12-08-WITH-ATTACHMENTS-June-16-2014.pdf
https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/2017-03/14-10-Limited-Appearances-in-Civil-Probate-Tax-Family-and-DV-Supersedes-08-02_11-07_12-08-WITH-ATTACHMENTS-June-16-2014.pdf
https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/2017-03/14-10-Limited-Appearances-in-Civil-Probate-Tax-Family-and-DV-Supersedes-08-02_11-07_12-08-WITH-ATTACHMENTS-June-16-2014.pdf
https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Scope-of-Representation

It asks this question regardless of the nature of
the complaint:

D. Do you have a written retainer agreement
with the attorney? If yes, please attach a copy.

There is no exception in Rule 1.5 for a client
who is pro bono, court appointed,

friend or family


https://www.dcbar.org/getmedia/9ef25256-8af3-492c-a75c-7d31662a6e60/English-Complaint-Form-6-2017-fillable

Screen shot of a portion of the bar complaint form:

Attorney Complained Of:

Name:

(First) (Initizl) (Last)
Address:

(Street) (Apt. #)

(City) (State) (Zip)
Telephone No.: Attorney's Bar No., if known:

Have you filed a complaint about this matter anywhere else? O Yes (I Mo // If yes, please give details.

Do you have a written retainer agreement with the attorney? [ Yes [0 No /V If yes, please attach a copy.

Where applicable, state the name of the court where the underlying case was filed, and the case name and
number.

Do you have other documents that are relevant? [0 Yes O No // If yes, please give details and provide copies.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR REQUIRED DETAILS & SIGNATURE

DETAILS OF COMPLAINT:




If you modify a fee agreement during the representation:

Furthermore, District of Columbia courts will scrutinize closely an attorney-client
contract which is beneficial to the attorney and executed long after the attorney-
client relationship has commenced. Saul v. Blumenfeld, supra, 445 A.2d at 614; Pete
v. United Mine Workers of America, .1,17,517 F.2d 1275,

1291 (1975) (quoting Spilker v. Hankin, . 206, 210, 188 F.2d 35,

39 (1951)). Viewing such modifications to be presumptively invalid, the courts place
the burden on the attorney to demonstrate the fairness of the contract. Pete v.
United Mine Workers of America, supra, cited in Saul v. Blumenfeld, supra. Chase's
fee modifications were proposed at crucial stages of the FCC proceedings, when
Chase had significant bargaining power. Having already obligated himself to
prosecute GBC's application through the complete FCC proceeding, he attempted to
procure an obligation by GBC to pay him an increased fee. Assuming substantial
work was involved in addressing the ministers' issue, he was nevertheless bound by
the October 6, 1975 agreement to do what was required. Transatlantic Financing
Corporation, supra, 259 F. Supp. at 728. Chase v. Gilbert 499 A.2d 1203



https://casetext.com/case/saul-v-blumenfeld#p614
https://casetext.com/case/pete-v-united-mine-wkrs-of-am-welf-rf#p17
https://casetext.com/case/pete-v-united-mine-wkrs-of-am-welf-rf#p17
https://casetext.com/case/pete-v-united-mine-wkrs-of-am-welf-rf#p17
https://casetext.com/case/pete-v-united-mine-wkrs-of-am-welf-rf#p1291
https://casetext.com/case/pete-v-united-mine-wkrs-of-am-welf-rf#p1291
https://casetext.com/case/spilker-v-hankin#p210
https://casetext.com/case/spilker-v-hankin#p210
https://casetext.com/case/spilker-v-hankin#p210
https://casetext.com/case/spilker-v-hankin#p39
https://casetext.com/case/spilker-v-hankin#p39
https://casetext.com/case/transatlantic-financing-corp-v-united-states#p728

Small firm bank accounts

» The firm’s business account (operating account)

»DC IOLTA, assuming there are IOLTA eligible

funds

» Trust Account for a single client or case,
assuming the need exists



What goes where?

If you have done the work and earned the money,
It goes into the business or operating account.

When it is an advance fee, when you are paid
before you have done the work, when you have
not yet earned the money, it goes into the IOLTA,
assuming it is nominal in amount or going to be
held for a short time.



Elements of good trust account
management:

A ledger for each account;
Advance fees (flat, fixed or hourly) are entrusted (DC IOLTA);
Keep a client ledger for each client’s money held in trust;
Include a summary of a client’s trust funds in the invoice;

Use the three-way trust account reconciliation spreadsheet.



e-Manual, Chapter 5, Trust Accounting

Use the to open an IOLTA at
an IOLTA compliant bank

Most advance fees are IOLTA eligible because they will
not earn net interest for the client

Name your IOLTA properly ( ) Example:
Daniel M. Mills Lawyer DC IOLTA, or

The Mills Firm DC IOLTA



https://www.dcbar.org/getmedia/00a9647d-54bf-4f2b-bff5-113e844a2e57/iolta_form091418
https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Safekeeping-Property

IOLTA Exceptions /

“...when the lawyer is otherwise compliant with the
contrary mandates of a tribunal . . .”

If you are licensed, principally practice & are IOLTA
compliant in another jurisdiction. Rule 1.15(b)

“...unless the client gives informed consent to a
different arrangement.” Rule 1.15(e)


https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Safekeeping-Property

The problem with
“informed consent to a different
arrangement”

The Rules don’t explain it

does not yet setout the element of
waiver of entrustment

After , Disciplinary Counsel waited on the
right set of facts to clearly establish the elements. It
happened in

Waiver of entrustment is high risk conduct


https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Safekeeping-Property
https://www.courtlistener.com/opinion/2306463/in-re-mance/
https://www.courtlistener.com/opinion/2306463/in-re-mance/
https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/track?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:17e0a12b-95d5-3fac-ac1b-32f04edf5cd4
https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/2022-08/In%20re%20Ponds%2019-BG-555.pdf

After Ponds & Mance, here is what we now know
about informed consent to waiver of entrustment

Orally & in writing the client agrees that:
1. Advance fees normally go into the IOLTA;
2. Un-entrusted fees are treated as the lawyer’s property;

3. Lawyer must explain the service & do the work to earn
the fee;

4. Unearned fee must be returned to the client;
5. Un-entrusted fees are subject to the lawyer’s creditors;

6. If the client does not consent, the advance fee must go
iInto IOLTA



Credit Card Payments

Be certain the payment goes into the right law firm account

is a DC Bar member benefit for credit card
processing

The charge back risk & credit card provisions for fee
agreements: request at



https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/membership/membership-benefits/financial
https://www.dcbar.org/getmedia/45cbd83d-d721-4e12-8227-c0f555d599ff/DC-Legal-Ethics-Opinions_0620
mailto:PMAS@dcbar.org

Bank account record keeping

Maintain complete records for tax purposes;

Maintain complete records for trust account purposes
(Rule 1.15(a);

“Complete records” tell the full story of how the lawyer
handled the money and whether the lawyer followed
the Rules — In Re Clower, 831 A. 2d 1030, DCCA 2003

Include supporting data



The law firm bank statement

Should only be opened or accessible by you;
Should be examined regularly;
Never delegate this task regardless of how big, busy &
successful you become;
Only delegate financial duties after your thorough review
of the bank statement:
Reconcile the bank statement with your trust account

ledger & client ledgers.



.
Law Firm Bookkeeper Charged With Embezzling $835K

By Aaron Keller

Law360 (March 24, 2025, 10:40 PM EDT) -- The bookkeeper and office manager of a Hartford, Connecticut, law firm embezzled more than half a million dollars from the firm over 12 years and took more than a quarter-million in separate rental income earned by the law
firm's owner, federal prosecutors announced on Monday.

According to an indictment, Heather Murdock, 57, of Ellington, Connecticut, faces five counts of bank fraud, two counts of wire fraud, five counts of tax evasion and a forfeiture allegation for writing checks to herself using the law firm's QuickBooks system.
Prosecutors accused Murdock of forging the owner's signature on checks drawn from the firm's Webster Bank account and depositing the proceeds into her own M&T Bank account.

She then changed the law firm's QuickBooks entries to make it appear as if checks were issued to legitimate vendors, the indictment alleges.

The firm is not named in the filing.

"Over the course of the scheme, Murdock generated approximately 525 fraudulently created checks and deposited them into her account,” it reads.

"For all but approximately seven of those fraudulently created checks, Murdock also altered the QuickBooks entries," it continues.

Murdock, who pled not quilty before U.5. Magistrate Judge Thomas 0. Farrish of the District of Connecticut on Thursday, is accused of netting $583,353 from the firm's accounts from 2010 to 2022,

In addition to drawing money from the firm's accounts, the indictment says Murdock was also tasked with taking rent payments from tenants in an apartment building the law firm's owner also owned or co-owned.

Tenants sometimes paid in cash, the indictment says.

Murdock is accused of pocketing some of the cash. She avoided detection by writing checks from the law firm's QuickBooks account, putting them in the owner's personal M&T account, and altering the accounting software to cover her tracks, the indictment alleges.
"Accordingly, when [the law firm's] owner reviewed deposits of rental payments into his and his wife's personal bank accounts, he would observe that the expected deposits were made," the indictment states.

The scheme involving the rental cash is said to have lasted from 2018 to 2022 and netted 251,314

About 127 forged checks were involved in this part of the scheme, and QuickBooks entries detailing all but 23 of those checks were doctored, the indictment claims.



Legal Issues

Staffer from major law firm
sentenced to prison for spending

$425,000 on designer clothes,

candles and other luxuries

He could not explain the impulse behind the fraud during a
sentencing hearing Monday.

By Rachel Weiner

E. BARRETT PRETTYMAN
UNITED STATES COURT HOUSE




By Chart Riggall - (&) Listen to article

Law360 (July 20, 2023, 12:27 PM EDT) -- Federal prosecutors have charged a Morth Carolina
paralegal with embezzling more than $1.5 million from client trust accounts controlled by the law

firm where she worked, the U.5. Department of Justice announced Wednesday.

Jennifer Elaine Roarke, 54, was indicted on a single count of wire fraud after prosecutors say she
made "hundreds” of wire transfers from firm clients' accounts to her own between 2015 and
2021,

Roarke — also known as Jennifer Claveria and a resident of Hickory, Morth Carolina — has
surrendered to authorities and was expected to have her first appearance hearing Thursday, court

records show.

According to the indictment, Roarke spent nearly 15 years with the firm — which was not named

in court records — from 2007 to 2021, One of the firm's practice areas was custody of trust

accounts for its clients, and Roarke, as a paralegal, was tasked with cashing checks and processing

invoices for those accounts.

NC Paralegal Charged With Stealing $1.5M From Firm's Clients
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Once-prominent disbarred lawyer sues bank for allegedly
failing to stop his employee's embezzlement

' The former lawvyer, Bernard Grimm, agreed to
disbarment last year following an ethics

on spurred by a bounced chec

Institution on no

his OUnts.
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GRIMM v. PNC BANK, N. A.

District Of Columbia District Court Case Filed: Apr 11, 2022
Judge: Ana C Reyes

Case #: 1:22-cv-01006

Nature of Suit 370 Torts - Personal Property - Other Fraud

Cause 28:1332 Diversity-Fraud

Docket Parties (2)

Docket last updated: 11 hours ago
Tuesday, September 03, 2024

27 B
Joint STATUS REPORT by PNC BANK, N. A.. (Sadler, John)

Monday, May 13, 2024

26
Joint STATUS REPORT by PNC BANK, N. A.. (Sadler, John)

Tuesday, April 30, 2024

25
Joint MOTION for Mediation by BERMNARD GRIMM. (Coburn, Barry)

Att: 1 5% Text of Proposed Order

MINUTE ORDER. Upon consideration of the parties'25 Motion for Mediation, it is ORDERED that the Motion is GRANTED. Accordingly, this matter is REFERRED to the mediation program administered by the Circuit Executive's Office. The parties are ORDERED to participate in a mediation

session through the program within 120 days from the date of this Minute Order. The parties are further ORDERED to file a joint status report updating the Court on the result of the mediation within 14 days of the mediation. It is further ORDERED that this case remains STAYED pending the
result of the mediation. Signed by Judge Ana C. Reyes on 4/30/2024. (Icsj)

Thursday, February 15, 2024

Set/Reset Deadlines/Hearings: Joint Status Report due by 5/13/2024. (zcdw)




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BERNARD GRIMM d LAW OFFICE OF
BERNARD S. GRIMM,
Case No. 1:22-¢cv-01006-ACR
Plamntiff,
V.

PNC BANK, N.A.,

Defendant.

JOINT STATUS REPORT
On August 16, 2023, the Court stayed this action pending ongoing settlement efforts. See

16 Minute Order. On Apnl 30 4, the Court referred the parties to the Court’s

mediation program and ordered the parties “to file a joint status report updating the Court on the

result of the mediation within 14 days of the mediation.” 2024-04-30 Text Order. On August 26,
2024, the parties participated in mediation and reached an agreement-in-principle. Through their

respective counsel, the parties are now formalizing their agreement-in-principle through a written

Settlement and Release Agreement.

Respectfully Submitted,
Dated: September 3, 2024

s/ Barry 'st John D. Sadler
Barry ] John D. Sadler, Esq. FBN: 16421
Coburn & Greenbaum PLLC Ballard Spahr LLP
0 ind Avenue, NW, 2d Floor
72

b T DAL COm
hr.com
tiff. Bernard S. Grimm
of Bernard S. Gri Counsel for Defendant, PNC Bank, N A.




Trust account scams

It typically begins with a remote “client”;

It will involve a check to deposit into your trust
account and fees for you;

The scammer will want funds wired to another
account (usually off-shore)’

Never wire funds until the check has cleared’

To be safe, send the check for “collection” (UCC 4-
501).



Wells Fargo didn't have contractual duty to catch scam check
that cost law firm nearly $200K, judge rules

A scammed law firm that wired nearly
R e o o o oy oy o e  , w wl Wl

“““‘t‘ti‘*h"i“““‘iﬂt‘i{‘ﬁit“t“i“ $200,000 to ian bank can't recover

e L L L T PP PFRERERRERRRY he money from Wells Fargo, a federal

judge in Pennsylvania has ruled.

The decision is a loss for Pennsylvania law
firm Perlberger Law Associates and

lawyer Hanna Perlberger, who didn't
mow that the check that she recelved was
forged before depositing it and wiring the
funds to a purported client. Wells Fargo

111


https://www.abajournal.com/news/article/wells-fargo-didnt-have-contractual-duty-to-catch-scam-check-that-cost-law-firm-nearly-200k-judge-rules?utm_medium=email&utm_source=salesforce_561129&sc_sid=01601522&utm_campaign=weekly_email&promo=&utm_content=&additional4=&additional5=&sfmc_j=561129&sfmc_s=45515311&sfmc_l=1527&sfmc_jb=12003&sfmc_mid=100027443&sfmc_u=16334484
https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/track?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:778ac342-45ef-362e-8728-434bc1ba88a0

 Must be held in an approved IOLTA bank;
e Are funds that are nominal in amount, or,
* Held for a short period of time;

e Such that effort to administer "consumes"
interest income.

 Example of an account name: Daniel M.
Mills DC IOLTA Account;

* Interest goes to the DC Bar Foundation for
pro bono legal services.


https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Safekeeping-Property

DC Bar Foundation IOLTA numbers for July 2024 -
Net Interest: $1,068,300.00 (rates vary and are less than 4%)
Average Daily Balance: $475,138,000

Number of approved depositories: 45 (37 have open IOLTAS)

The top 10 banks (by income) accounted for 96.3% of earnings for July.

391

Bank of America 364.977.87
Citibank 473 204,006.73
Wells Fargo 463 181,742.12
Eagle Bank 65,760.10
M & T Bank 49,132.05
PNC 37,270.60
JP Morgan Chase Bank 36,599.99

95

Capital One Bank 43,000.05
City National Bank/RBC 02.266.34
23,544 24

o ko
o o

Sandy Spring Bank




DC BAR FOUNDATION

IOLTA Program Data
July 2022
Net Interest (gross after service fees): $115,463.56
Average Daily Balance: $527.081 029
Number of approved depositories: 47 (25 remitting)

The top 10 Banks account for 86% of Revenue

-Em- Number of Accnunts Monthly New Revenue

24 874 .58

1|.l"."1-'||._ Fargn

Capital One Bank




Trust Account Records

* What are you required to keep? Complete records - Rule
1.15(a);

* How long? ... for a period of five years after termination of
the representation. Rule 1.15(a);

* Butis it ever safe to destroy trust account records when
there is no statute of limitation on a disciplinary complaint?



Complete records?

* What are complete records of a trust
account transaction?

* |f Bar Counsel cannot figure it out from your
records, then your records are not
complete.

* In re Donald A. Clower, 831 A.2d 1030, DCCA
2003.



 “Complete records” tell the full story of
how the lawyer handled the money and
whether the lawyer followed the Rules;

* |f the records show what happened and
that you complied with the Rules, then
they are complete;

* “The reason for requiring complete
records is so that any audit of the
attorney’s handling of clients funds by Bar
Counsel can be completed even if the
attorney or the client, or both, are not
available.” In re Clower at 1034.



What is ODC’s expectation for
complete records in a contingency
fee matter?

ODC wants to see the underlying
documentation for every entry on the
recovered fund (settlement)

distribution sheet.
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https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/review?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:2e84bf58-004a-304c-a848-3c45a4f90d12

Managing Money



O /]

WIRE TRANSFER
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Operating

IOLTA

So where does the money go?
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If the Feeis an ... WIRE TRANSFER
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Advance Fee/Expense
or Settlement
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IOLTA Account

It goes in your...



A
SOTE HE E @;3 \/% Perform the work

fee in the IOLTA,
then you....

Send invoice

And then...



Transfer the attorney fee pursuant to your
fee agreement ...

“ W8 = WA

IOLTA Operating

These separate accounts can be at the same bank or different banks



Recovered funds in a contingency fee matter

* Check is deposited into the firm’s IOLTA
 Wait for the check to clear

* When funds are available, distribute according to the fee

agreement and claims of valid third parties



What if you get paid after the work is performed?

vy ]

WIRE TRANSFER

L RO

Then you deposit straight to...

, 50 -

Operating Account



Advance Fee

11

/-. =

Operating Account



UNLESS.....

You obtain the client’s “Informed
Consent” to deposit their money
into your operating account - Rule 1.15(e).

Best Practice Tip: Don’t Do This!
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WIHE TRANSFER
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NEVER Law firm Money

!

11

IOLTA Account

Except....



You can only put law firm
money into an IOLTA Account
pursuant to D.C. Rule 1.15(f)
which says...

Nothing in this rule shall prohibit a
lawyer from placing a small amount
of the lawyer’s funds into a trust
account for the sole purpose of
defraying bank charges that may be
made against that account.



i’ TrustBooks. Features Customers Pricing Resources

Simplify your

legal accounting

Accounting software for law firms

+ Easy to use and built exclusively for law firms
e Track all activity at the client level

* Stay compliant with simple trust accounting

TrustBooks



https://trustbooks.com/

In Re Mance
980 A.2d 1196 (D.C. 2009)

A flat fee is now an advance fee when it is
paid before work begins

* Rule 1.15(e) applies - it must be entrusted
* Advance flat fees go into the IOLTA

* The fee agreement determines how and
when you earn the fee

* A lawyer cannot earn a fee for doing
nothing. In re Sather, 3 P.3d at 414



When does a flat fee go into the
operating account?

e When the work is done and the fee is earned.

* |f a flat fee is paid after the work is performed,

it goes into the operating account.



Availability - What’s that?

* Flat fee is generally not an engagement
retainer (classic definition)

* Engagement retainer refers to availability, if
required

* Flat fee for a task-based matter may cover
all the work to be done

* Availability gigs are rare and unique



Rule 1.15(e) informed consent as
impacted by - what is
needed?

* Flat fees normally are entrusted
* Un-entrusted fee will be treated as the
lawyer’s property
* Lawyer must work for the fee to keep it
* Lawyer must explain the benefit or service
* Lawyer must refund any fee not earned
* Fee is subject to the lawyer’s creditors

If the client says no to informed consent for waiver, the
advance fee must go into IOLTA


https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/2022-08/In%20re%20Ponds%2019-BG-555.pdf

IN RE KENNETH A. MARTIN
NO. 11-BG-775 DCCA February 13, 2014

* If a client, with reasonable promptness, disputes a lawyer’s
fee after it has been withdrawn from the trust account, the
lawyer must return the disputed sum to the trust account;

* Unearned fees that must be returned to the client under Rule
1.16(d) include an arbitration award in favor of the client.



For a good discussion of advance
fees read ABA Formal Opinion 505

This opinion 1s consistent with [n Re Mance.



https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/review?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:37136e40-8625-30c2-b7bb-466479547530
https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/pdf-opinions/06-BG-890AMENDED_MTD.PDF
https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/pdf-opinions/06-BG-890AMENDED_MTD.PDF

Ethics Opinion 389

Flat Fees, Subscription Fees and
Disbarment

Rule 1.15 contains the default rule requiring a lawyer to hold funds of clients or third parties in trust,
separate from the lawyer’s funds. Rule 1.15’s application to prepaid flat fees (typically received by
lawyers in connection with criminal cases, immigration matters, and subscription services) has been

the subject of much confusion among the bar's membership.

The current text of Rule 1.15(e) of the District of Columbia Rules of Professional Conduct requires the

following treatment of a client’s advances (prepayments) of fees or costs:

Click here to read the rest of this new Legal Ethics Opinion from the DC Bar



https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Ethics-Opinions-210-Present/Ethics-Opinion-389

PRACTICE MANAGEMENT

A
" ¢

By Dan Mills

hat is an eamning mecha-
nisrn and why should
you care?

An eaming mechanism refers to a set of spedf
I provisions In a fee agreement descaribing the
condittons under which a lawyer 1s entitled to
eam a fee that has been pald In advance for
thelr services. Essentially, the earning mecha
nism detalls the how and when of the fee's
transition from advance fee to earmed Income.
The most common earning mechanism ks a
lawryer's hourly rate, but earning mechanisms
for flat or fived fees must also be established
before beginning work for the dient.

For example, let’s assume you have onboarded
anew client and now possess a $10,000 ad
vance fee. Hopefully that sum has been depos
tted Into your IOLTA and you are preparing the
fee agreement. For a DC_ Bar member In this
stuation, regardiess of the legal matter, how
you negotlate and desaibe the way in which
you will work fior the client and eam this sum Is
aucial. You must do so In conformity with In re
Mance! but you should also conform to the ex
pectations of the Office of Disciplinary Counsel
{000, as set forth In a pending disciplinary
matter, i1 re Michoe! Alexel” Othenwise, you
mikght find yourself facding disbarment by the
D Court of Appeals, as Alexe! did. More about
that case In a moment. For now, let's focus on
the eaming mechanism.

You and your client need to agree upon and
document the process through which the
510,000 held i your firm's I0LTA transitions to
your ownership once you have performed the
leqal services — detalling at what poing you are
entitled to transfer these earmed funds Into
your firm’s operating or business checking ac
count.

Mance says you can do this by tying the eaming
process 1o stages of the case, passage of time,

or any other method that 1s reasonable In terms
of the work performed and amount eamed. You
can always walt until the entire represantation
has been accomplished to transfer the fumnds,
but this Is not practical for many representa
tions that last for months. Law firms hawve cash
flow needs and often cannot walt until the end
of the matter to earn the fee.

The nature of the lawyer's problem-schving Is
the real driver of the terms. For example, If the
lawyer 15 preparing a certain form for the cient
who Is seeking a particular immigration status,
then a reasonable portion of the advance fee
can be earned after the lawyer does research,
gathers Information, examines data, and com
pletes the form for the dient’s review. Assum
Ing the form Is then filed, other stages of earn
Ing the fee can be tled to progression of the
case, such as responding 1o the government,
mieeting with the government and client, and
appearing for a hearing.

Far the estate planning lawyer, the first earning
stage Is often obtaining Information and then
creating the Instruments for the dient’s review.
The next stage could be editing and executing
the Instrumeents, at which tme the entire fee
has been eamed.

Far the criminal defense lawyer, tying the earn
Ing mechanism to stages of the case as It pro
gresses though court s often practical, with
the final sum belng eamed upon condusion

of the case, whether by plea agreement or trial
If the matter ends before completion and not
all the fee has been earned, Mance requires the
lawryer to make a refund of any unearmed fee to
the client.

If the fee agreement does not say when and
hiow an advance fee Is gaing 1o be earmned, and
If the lawyer transfers portions of the advance
fee Into the firm's operating or business ac
count based on the lawyer's belief about what
has been earned, the lawyer runs the risk of a
disciplinary prosecution. This can happen even

A Cautionary Tale About
Earning Mechanisms

If the client Is satishied with the lawyer's work
and does not object to the transfer of funds.

O0C argues that Alexel's fee agreement was
not Mance-compliant because it did not sped
fy when and how the advance fee would be
earned. However, the Hearing Committes? and
thie Board on Professional Responsibility deter
mined that Alexel had performed all the work
and had earned the advance fee. Nelther the
Hearing Committee nor the Board on Profes
slanal Responsibilty found 3 wiolation of any
D.C. Rule of Professional Conduct. The Board
dedsion recommended a dismissal of the disd
plinary charges.

O0DC appealed, arguing before the DC. Court
of Appeals In May that Alexel 1s guilty of misap
propriaticn and wrging the court to disbar him.
Regardless of the outcome of this particular
matter, D lawyers would be wise to embrace
O0C's most recent Interpretation of Mance and
Include precise eaming mechanisms in thelr
fee agreoments. s

D0 Bar practice managerment advisars Dan Mills
and Kaitthn McGee can be reached af dmifgadciar.
org and kmogesssdcbarong, respectively.

Here’s the link to the column in the Washington Lawyer

MNOTES

1 980 AZd 1196 (D, H009).

2 DCC A No. 23-806-591_ Oral argument can be
wiewed at youtube comfwatchv=lusAT4611c0.

3 Report and Recommendation of Ad Hoo Heating
Committee BOM 20-BD-018 7 DDN 2006-D375 7
March 7, 2023

4 Order of the Board on Professional Responsibility
20-BDN-018 / DDN 2006-D375 4 June 30, 2023,

For an in-depth lesson on creating an ap-
propriate fee agreement and transferring
funds, attend the D.C. Bar's next Man-

aging Money course on September 26 Visit
dchar.ong/pmas to register.

Here’s a link to the oral argument on May 14, 2024
Before the DCCA in In Re Alexie (starts at 1:17:32).



https://washingtonlawyer.dcbar.org/julyaugust2024/index.php#/p/8
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JusAT46lIc0
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JusAT46lIc0

In Re Alexe1 decided 8/1/24

We hold that—absent an agreement specifying to the contrary—an attorney
earns a flat-fee payment only upon completion of all the enlisted services. Because,
however, we announce this interpretation of Rule 1.15 for the first time, we embrace
the Board’s recommendation to apply the holding prospectively. We therefore
conclude that Mr. Alexei did not violate Rule 1.15(a), even though the same conduct

might violate the rule if it ocecurs after the 1ssuance of this opinion.



https://www.dccourts.gov/sites/default/files/2024-08/In%20re%20Alexei%20%20%2023-BG-0591.pdf

PRACTICE MANAGEMENT

By Dan Mills

tis now the law of the District
of Columbia that, “absent an
agreement specifying to the
contrary[,] an attorney eams a
flat-fee payment only upon com-

pletion of all the enlisted services.”
In re Michae! Alexeiwias decided August 1, 2004,
less than three months after oral argument be
fore the DC. Court of Appeals. The court an
nounced Its interpretation of Rule 115 {safe
keeping of property) for the first time, clarifying
an Issue previously addressed In in re Mance
{580 A2d 1196 (CuC. 20060,

As | discussed Inthe JulyfAugust 2024 issue of
Washingion Lawyer, under Mance attorneys can
transfer funds held in the ICLTA to thelr owner
ship cnce the leqal services are performed.
Lawyers can do this by tying the earning pro
255 to stages of the case, passage of time, or
another method that 1s reasonable.

Alexels conduct Incollecting an advance fee
In an Immigraticn representation and earming
It while the representation unfolded, without
addressing when and how the advance fee
wias eamed In the fee agreement, required the
court to determine precisely when an attormey
eams an advance fee within the meaning of
Rule 1.15().

The court has determined that If a fee agree
ment does not specify when and how an ad
vance fee Is earmed during the representation,
It may be eamed "only upon completion of the
entirety of the solidted services.” I Its ruling,
the court concluded that Alexel did not violate
Rule 1.1563), even though the same conduct
could be deemed a violation If It cocurs after
the Issuance of this opinlon.

Unless a lawyer wants towalt untll all the work
Is complete to earn the advance fee, a fiee

u WASHINGTON LAWYER - NOWVEMEERDECEMEER 2024

agreement must have language — the eaming
mechanism — that cutines when and how the
advance fee will be eamed during the repre
sentation.

The earning mechanism can be tied to stages
of the case or passage of time. Alternatively, at
tomeys may use an hourly rate not to exceed
the flat fee, so long as the chosen method Is
reasomable and articulated dearly and precisely
In the fee agreement.

| hawe always Interpreted Mance as requirng a
clear and precise eaming mechanism and have
provided this guidance in all consultations and
programs about fee agreerments and trust ac
counting since 2009_1t Is a safe and dient
friendly practice.

Mexel avolded discpline as a result of the
court’s decslon. He faced disbarment In the
proceeding and was charged with viclating
sewveral rules relating to competence, skill, care,
charging an unreasonable fee, making false
staterments to Disdplinary Counsel, and misap
propriating client funds.

The Hearing Commilttee found that Disdplinary
Counsel “falled o prove any of the charged vio
lations by clear and comvincing evidence” and
recommended the charged violations be dis
milssed. The Board on Professional Responsibil
Ity agreed and dismissed all the charges.

Disciphinary Counsel appealed only the Board's
dedcision that Disciplinary Counsel had falled to
prove by dear and convincing evidence that
Alexel engaged In reckless of Intentional mis
appropriation, a violation of Rule 1.15@)

Given the novelty of the court's holding and

the drcumstances of the case, the court applied
this niew law prospectively "so as not 1o reach
whether bMr. Alexel’s conduct or amy other similar
fee agreements predating the Issuance of this
opinion violated Rube 1157 5ald the court:

Although we hold that, as a default rule, ad
vanced fees are eamed upon the comple

What /n re Alexei Means
4 for Earning Advance Fees

tiom of all the legal services assodated with
the fees, we also conduded that In re Mance
did not resalve this question. Accordingly,
we "announce this Interpretation of the rule
for the first time.” i re Mance, 980 A 2d at
1199, In bar disciplinary cases like this, we
hawve seen fit to apply such holdings "pro
spectively.” i To be sure, our holding here Is
not the same sea change that in re Mance
was. But, as both Mr. Alexel and the Board
point out, DL Bar Ethics Opinlon 355, which
at least for a irme was published on the DiC.
Har's website, iInterpreted b re Mance to per
milt attorneys to eam advanced fees before
the completion of the legal services. See
D Bar. Comm. on Legal Ethics, Opinton Mo.
355, at 342 (2010) CMance does not address
whether a lawyer may transfier some portion
of a flat fee from a trust account to an oper
ating account prior to the conduslon of 2
representation where there Is no agreement
between the lawyer and the dient ... A
lawryer who has charged a client, for exam
ple, two thousand dellars for the prepara
tion of an estate plan has under most dr
cumstances eamed some portlon of the fee
when the lawyer sends the clent a set of
diraft doouments.”). Although this opinion
was later removed from the DUC. Bar web
site, It reflects the ambiguity following in re
Mance on this question and may have guid
ed attomeys who read It at the time but did
not naotice 1ts withdrawal.

If you have concerns about whether your fee
agreement complies with Alexel and Mance,
read the case (No. 23-BG-0591) and contact the
D Bar Practice Management Advisory Service
for afree and confidentlal assessment. 87

[ Bar practice managemnent advisors Dan Miks
and Kaithin McGee can be reached o dmilsgdcbar,
arg and kmogeegdacharong, respectively.

Here’s a link to the column in the Washington Lawyer



https://washingtonlawyer.dcbar.org/novemberdecember2024/index.php#/p/8

The Managing Money course

9a.m.—-12:30 p.m., at DC Bar Headquarters only December 8, 2025.

If you are interested in a private session for your firm or organization,
email with “Managing Money” in the subject line.

The course tracks the earning mechanism in seven types of fee
agreements & manages funds in the IOLTA & operating account as
representations unfold.


https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/practice-management-advisory-service/courses-and-trainings/managing-money
mailto:PMAS@dcbar.org

Fear & what to do about it

The cave you fear to enter holds the treasure you seek.
Joseph Campbell

Expect to be afraid. Learn how to manage fear.


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WsbdKN--m5I
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WsbdKN--m5I

Comfortable With Fear

tend to
wihll

al ntertwin
0 be afraid In

gator-turned-p
law fim

presented by the D.C. Bar
Practice Management Advisory Senice

How o handle the new dient, the fee
agreement, and the bank accounts.
Upcoming 2025 sessions:
June 16, September 22,
and December 8
9am to 1230 pm

You may also request a private dass
for you and your staff.

www.dcbar.org/pmas
L£EBpAR

with I,
B most suC




Focusing tool

Why am | here?
What'’s going on around me?
What am | going to do about it?

How will my actions affect others?



Ethics Help

From the DC Bar, it is free &

confidential

* Hope Todd, Saul Singer, Courtney
Thomas & Nakia Matthews;

» 202-737-4700 / ext. 1010

» ethics@dcbar.org



mailto:ethics@dcbar.org
mailto:ethics@dcbar.org

Practice management help

We are free and confidential too

Dan Mills / 202-780-2762 / dmills@dcbar.org

Kaitlin McGee / 202-780-2764 / kmcgee@dcbar.org

‘i@ AR www.dcbar.org 147



mailto:dmills@dcbar.org
mailto:kmcgee@dcbar.org

Your assighment before day-two . ..

February 8, 2024 - Create an Amazing LinkedIn Profile

Presented by Annette Choti of Law Quill
LinkedIn is no longer the platform of job opportunities - it is so much more! Having a strong LinkedIn profile helps
establish you as an expert in your field of law. Linkedln ALSO allows you to connect with potential clients and

showcase your services.

Learn the step-by-step way to best optimize your LinkedIn profile in order to leverage this powerful platform to

showcase your expertise, grow your network, and gain more clients.
Program Slides (After opening the slide deck, left click to advance the slides.)

Click here to watch a video of the program.



https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/practice-management-advisory-service/courses-and-trainings/small-firm-lunch-and-learn-series/past-lunch-and-learn-programs

Managing the small firm
A system for the paper & digital data
A system for time & dates
Invoicing & handling money
Work flows & procedures in your office

e-Manual, Chapter 8, Office Management



An onboarding system for the new client

What do you want the client to know about you?
How do you manage the representation?
How will you communicate?

How does the fee agreement work?

Do you accept electronic payments?



22 Core
Processes
You Need in
Your Law
Firm

)o you have the processes in place to run



https://districtofcolumbiabar-my.sharepoint.com/:b:/g/personal/dmills_dcbar_org/EdYl8Xd3ZclGgjfIvEoO_5EBic4LZV2NnECYQaWdNZNkeQ?e=eoQEBL
https://www.gimbalcanada.com/

Tracking your work

Whether you charge for time or results, you need to
know what you are doing & where you are spending
your time

Useful tools:

Ask for the 168 hour time management spreadsheet
at



http://www.time59.com
http://www.sage.com/us/sage-timeslips
http://www.goclio.com
https://www.timesolv.com/
http://www.dcbar.org/membership/member-benefits.cfm#clio
mailto:PMAS@dcbar.org

lnvoicing

It starts in your initial consultation
It should be described in the fee agreement
It should be tied to value
It should involve a highly functional system in your law office
Invoices that show progress get paid

e-Manual, Chapter 6, Billing Practices



Project management

Keeping track of every prospective client, engaged client,
administrative & marketing initiative in your law firm

Start with the Case & Action Manager spreadsheet in the
PMAS Resources

Migrate to


https://asana.com/?noredirect
https://landing.goclio.com/dcbar.html

Is it really possible to
manage time?

When people & projects compete for your time:
Works in blocks of time with a single goal
Employ self-discipline & focus
Avoid chronic reaction syndrome

Avoid Distractions of Doom



The only moment for action or omission

Future




A for the next three hours

Fee agreement

Summary

_— - judgment

——Newsletter

Return calls,
respond to email


http://cmap.ihmc.us/docs/conceptmap.php

Backup systems for the small firm

Backup your data either to a safe, encrypted external
hard drive, and/or

or similar service.

To be really safe,

Get a backup for yourself; avoid DC App. R. Xl, Section
15(a); comply with

Ask for the Agreement for Emergency Backup Services
from



http://www.backblaze.com
https://www.carbonite.com/?origin=mozy.com
https://www.pcmag.com/feature/363387/how-to-clone-a-hard-drive
https://www.bhphotovideo.com/c/buy/Shop-by-Brand-Glyph-Technologies/ci/4/phd/4194470310/N/4294255798
https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/track?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:b4681a0d-c99e-3a0c-be99-c0cef022ba85
https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Diligence-and-Zeal
mailto:PMAS@dcbar.org

When you need help

The Of Counsel arrangement; requires a close &
ongoing relationship between the lawyer & firm;

: the conflicts of the of counsel lawyer and of

the firm are imputed to each other;

Page 14


https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Imputed-Disqualification-General-Rule
https://www.dcbar.org/getmedia/1cb38359-9e33-4cfc-890c-ae3598f8e759/WashingtonLawyerJanuary2012.pdf

Getting help on a contract basis

Lawclerk.legal

Montage Legal Group

Lawyer Exchange

CurolLegal

UpWork



https://www.lawclerk.legal/
http://www.montagelegal.com
https://www.lawyerexchange.com/
https://www.curolegal.com/
https://www.upwork.com/?vt_cmp=280905065&vt_adg=20841572585&vt_src=google&vt_kw=elance&vt_device=c&utm_source=google&utm_campaign=280905065&utm_medium=paidsearch&gclid=Cj0KEQiA0-GxBRDWsePx0pPtp4sBEiQACuTLNqNLjquao4-6hVoZ2NcpLvmY5x9K_vJQSDGwV5QCrOgaAtv08P8HAQ

Where to find virtual staff?

+ upwork.com (My personal favorite)
- freelancer.com (general VAs - all categories)
- fiverr.com (everything from powerpoint to logos to research and article writing for $5)

- atlasvirtualparalegal.com

- 99designs.com (logo and graphics)
+ guru.com (great pool of admin and paralegal support)

- virtualparalegalservices.com

- thevirtualparalegal.com

- starrparalegals.com (bankruptcy specialty)

- flex-counsel.com/

- equivityva.com

+ Off-line options:
* local colleges
- former places of employment/courthouse clerks

- social media

NAKIAGRAY




Managing client data

Whether you are paper oriented, paperless or a
combination, the process starts with:

Know where the data is & that it is secure.
Should it be password protected & encrypted?
Who has access to the data?


https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Confidentiality-of-Information

Maintaining client data

Should the client be asked before data is stored in the cloud?
What is your duty to protect electronic communications?

Cloud ethics opinions

Some data should not be exposed to the internet

D.C. has a data breach statute applicable to lawyers: DC Code
Section 28-3851

Legal Cloud Computing Association

USI Affinity offers cyber insurance

LEO 283 Disposition of Closed Client Files
LEO 333 What makes up the client’s file



http://www.lawtechnologytoday.org/2017/08/safeguarding-electronic-communications-understanding-evolving-duties/
https://abovethelaw.com/legal-innovation-center/2019/04/04/lawyers-and-cloud-computing-its-not-so-complicated-anymore/
http://www.cbsnews.com/news/in-the-dark-over-power-grid-security/
http://www.legalcloudcomputingassociation.org/
http://www.usiaffinity.com/index.htm
https://www.dcbar.org/getmedia/45cbd83d-d721-4e12-8227-c0f555d599ff/DC-Legal-Ethics-Opinions_0620
https://www.dcbar.org/getmedia/45cbd83d-d721-4e12-8227-c0f555d599ff/DC-Legal-Ethics-Opinions_0620

Tech competence

and suggest that a lawyer be and remain tech
competent.

A proposed amendment to D.C. Rule 1.1, Comment [5] is before the DCCA
and says:

Thoroughness and Preparation
[5] Competent handling of a particular matter includes inquiry into and analysis of the factual and legal
elements of the problem, and use of methods, procedures, and technology meeting the standards of
competent practitioners. It also includes adequate preparation and continuing attention to the needs of the
representation to assure that there is no neglect of such needs. The required attention and preparation are
determined in part by what is at stake; major litigation and complex transactions ordinarily require more
elaborate treatment than matters of lessor consequences.



https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Rules-of-Professional-Conduct/Client-Lawyer-Relationship/Competence
https://www.dcbar.org/For-Lawyers/Legal-Ethics/Ethics-Opinions-210-Present/Ethics-Opinion-371

Practicing internet safety

How to change unsafe passwords in your

Google Account

How a Burner Identity Can Provide Safety

A Breach at LastPass has Password Lessons for Us All



https://support.google.com/accounts/answer/9457609?hl=en
https://support.google.com/accounts/answer/9457609?hl=en
https://www.nytimes.com/wirecutter/blog/how-to-disposable-email-phone-numbers-credit-cards/
https://acrobat.adobe.com/link/review?uri=urn:aaid:scds:US:2b9dcbc8-fdf6-3e9c-ab40-415f6c9fa362

Managing the risk

While the DC Rules do not require malpractice
insurance, it is best to be covered

An entity will not protect you

Rule 1.8(g) bars a prospective limitation on a lawyer’s
liability for malpractice

e-Manual, Malpractice & Insurance



http://www.dcbar.org/membership/member-benefits.cfm#liability

The disciplinary system in DC

This is a consumer oriented disciplinary culture

Small firms are 10% of the DC Bar & generate nearly
50% of the docketed bar complaints

ODC statistics tell us to manage & communicate to
avoid bar complaints



Evaluating your enterprise

Record what you learn as a part of your business plan
Get client feedback on their experience with your firm

Get a free, confidential assessment of your firm’s
operation from the

Practice Management Advisory Service



Here’s what to ask

 What should we keep doing?

* What should we stop doing?

* What did we not do that we should do?



How do small firms increase revenue?

* By adding clients
* By increasing fees
* By selling more services to current clients

* By adding lawyers to increase bandwidth



What’s the solution for too many lawyers & not enough clients
who can afford them?

Lead generators? Caveat emptor!

Read the Terms of Service & ask for
references
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http://www.justanswer.com
http://www.rocketlawyer.com
https://www.nolo.com/
http://www.legalmatch.com

Resources from the DC Bar

Free and confidential ethics guidance

Help with business issues from the Practice
Management Advisory Service

Help with stress, addiction & personal issues from the
Lawyer Assistance Program

Fee dispute resolution with the Attorney Client
Arbitration Board



https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/legal-ethics/ethics-advice
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/practice-management-advisory-service
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/practice-management-advisory-service
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/lawyer-assistance-program
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/lawyer-assistance-program
https://www.dcbar.org/for-the-public/resolve-attorney-problems/fee-dispute-program
https://www.dcbar.org/for-the-public/resolve-attorney-problems/fee-dispute-program

Upcoming events

Basic Training & Beyond, day-two, November 18, 2025
9:15a.m.-4:30 p.m.

Lunch & Learn Series

Noon on Zoom

DC Bar Lunch & Learn

Our Newsletter



http://www.dcbar.org/bar-resources/practice-management-advisory-service/
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/practice-management-advisory-service/courses-and-trainings/basic-training-beyond
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/practice-management-advisory-service/courses-and-trainings/small-firm-lunch-and-learn-series
https://www.dcbar.org/for-lawyers/practice-management-advisory-service/courses-and-trainings/practice-360%C2%B0/practice-360%C2%B0-newsletter

BRIAN TANNEBAUM

BRUTAL
TRUTHS
ABOUT
LAWYERS
AND
LAWYERING

The Practice, amazon.com



http://www.amazon.com/The-Practice-Brutal-Lawyers-Lawyering/dp/1627220011

Small Law Misconceptions

* It takes a lot of money
 It's easy and for everyone
» It's for those who can't get a job
 Everyone I know will send me business
- Working two or more practice areas is best
 It's something to do until I find a job

* You can't turn anyone away

(None of the above are true.)



Dan Mills Kaitlin McGee
Practice Management dmills@dcbar.org kmcgee@dcbar.org

Advisory Service
202.780.2762 202.780.2764


mailto:dmills@dcbar.org
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